
 
 

CABINET 
Agenda 
 

Date Monday 28 September 2020 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Virtual TEAMS meeting https://www.oldham.gov.uk/live 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Liz Drogan in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Liz Drogan Tel. 0161 770 5151 
or email elizabeth.drogan@oldham.gov.uk  
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Wednesday, 23 
September 2020. 
 
4.  FILMING – This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be 
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items and the 
footage will be on our website. This activity promotes democratic 
engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the meeting.  
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE CABINET IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors Brownridge, Chadderton, Chauhan, Fielding (Chair), Jabbar, 

Moores, Mushtaq, Roberts and Shah 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 

Public Document Pack



 
 

the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 24th August 2020 (Pages 1 - 14) 

6   Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment Programme 2020/21 Month 4 – July 
2020 (Pages 15 - 58) 

7   Short-term supported housing provision (young people, women, generic/complex 
adults): Commission (Pages 59 - 66) 

8   Council Performance Report June 2020 (Pages 67 - 106) 

9   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on balance, be in the 
public interest to disclose the reports. 

10   Short-term supported housing provision (young people, women, generic/complex 
adults): Commission (Pages 107 - 122) 

 



 

CABINET 
24/08/2020 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor   Fielding (Chiar) 
Councillors Brownridge, Chadderton, Chauhan, Jabbar, Moores, 
Mushtaq, Roberts and Shah 
 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received.  

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received.  

5   MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 20TH 
JULY 2020  

 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held 20th 
July 2020 be approved.  

6   FINANCIAL UPDATE – BUDGET 2020/21 AND 2021/22   

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Finance 
which provided an update on the deployment of additional 
capital and revenue grants received in 2020/21 since the report 
to Cabinet of 23 April 2020 and to advise of the estimated 
financial challenge for the Council arising from the COVID-19 
pandemic. 
It was reported that the COVID-19 outbreak continued to place 
further unprecedented pressure on services provided by both 
the Council and the NHS. 
The Government had in resp
[...]
ve action to address the financial challenge and does 
not agree to note the updated financial forecasts. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 

1. The adjustments to the budget of the Council to reflect 
the additional unringfenced and ringfenced revenue grant 
funding received since Cabinet considered its last 
financial update report at its 23 April 2020 meeting be 
approved.  

2. The additional capital grant funding that the Council has 
received be noted.  

3. The estimated extent of the financial challenge that the 
Council is facing in 2020/21 as a result of the COVID-19 
pandemic be noted.  

4. Support for the measures that have been introduced to 
reduce the call on Council resources in year be confimed.  

5. The challenges faced in relation to financial planning for 
2021/22 and future years due to the uncertainty about the 
impact of the pandemic and the level of Government 
funding that would be received be noted.  

6. The provisional budget reduction requirement for 2021/22 
had increased to £30m be agreed. 

7   REVENUE MONITOR AND CAPITAL INVESTMENT 
PROGRAMME 2020/21 QUARTER 1 – JUNE 2020  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Finance 
which provided the Cabinet with an update on the Council’s 
2020/21 forecast revenue budget position at Annex 1 of the 
report and the financial position of the capital programme as at 
30 June 2020 (Quarter 1) together with the revised capital 
programme 2020/25, as outlined in section two of the report at 
Annex 2. 
 
Revenue Position 
The current forecast outturn position for 2020/21 was a 
projected deficit variance of £21.299m after allowing for 
approved and pending transfers to and from reserves. 
The position also included additional costs and pressures that 
have been identified by the Authority in this financial year as a Page 2



 

direct result of the Governments lockdown arrangements to 
mitigate the spread of COVID-19 commencing on 23 March 
2020. The additional pressures included forecasts of both 
income shortfalls and additional expenditure that have impacted 
on the Authority’s budgets as a result of the pandemic 
The pandemic had affected nearly all aspects of Council service 
delivery; however, the most significant areas of concern were 
the People and Place, Children’s Services and Community 
Health & Adult Social Care Portfolios. Action was being taken 
and would continue for the remainder of the financial year to 
address variances and take mitigating action as detailed in the 
report. 
The overall corporate position was partly being offset by the 
application of the £16.638m unringfenced Government COVID 
related grant funding received to date. In Appendix 1 to the 
report, the full Government grant was presented as a single sum 
so that it highlighted the level of variation across all Council 
budgets, given that there was insufficient resource to offset the 
adverse variance. However, this summary report presented the 
position after applying the Government grant across Portfolio 
areas. As further General Fund grant was expected in respect of 
lost income for sales, fees and charges, both the overall 
financial position and the application of Government grant would 
therefore change during the course of the financial year. 
 
Capital Position 
The report outlined the most up to date capital spending position 
for 2020/25 for approved schemes. The revised capital 
programme budget for 2020/21 was £143.711m at the close of 
Quarter 1, a net decrease of £3.921m from the original budget of 
£147.632m. Actual expenditure to 30 June 2020 was £18.214m 
(12.67% of the forecast outturn). 
It was probable that the forecast position will continue to change 
before the year end with additional re-profiling into future years. 
Option/alternatives 
Option 1 - to approve the forecast revenue and capital positions 
presented in the report including proposed changes 
Option 2 - to approve some of the forecasts and changes 
included in the report 
Option 3 - not to approve any of the forecasts and changes 
included in the report 
 
RESOLVED – That: 

1. The forecast revenue outturn for 2020/21 at Quarter 1 
being a £21.299m adverse variance having regard to the 
action being taken to manage expenditure be approved. 

2. The forecast positions for both the Housing Revenue 
Account and Collection Fund be approved.  

3. The use of reserves as detailed in Appendix 1 to Annex 1 
to the report be approved.  

4. The revised capital programme for 2020/2024 as at 
Quarter 1 be approved.  

8   TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2019/20   

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Finance 
which provided details of the Treasury Management Review. Page 3



 

The Council was required by regulations issued under the Local 
Government Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury 
management review of activities and the actual prudential and 
treasury indicators for 2019/20. This report met the requirements 
of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management 
(the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance 
in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code). 
During 2019/20 the minimum reporting requirements were that 
the full Council should receive the following reports: 
• an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (approved 
27 February 2019) 
• a mid-year (minimum) treasury update report (approved 8 
January 2020) 
• an annual review following the end of the year describing the 
activity compared to the strategy (this report) 
The regulatory environment places responsibility on Members 
for the review and scrutiny of treasury management policy and 
activities. This report details of the outturn position for treasury 
activities and highlights compliance with the Council’s policies 
previously approved by members. 
The Council confirmed that it had complied with the 
requirements under the Code to give prior scrutiny to the 
treasury strategy and the mid-year update. The Audit Committee 
was charged with th
[...]

pricing all the products required.  
The bids were evaluated by officers of the Council.  
 
Options/alternatives considered   
Option 1 - To award the contract to the bidder, who submitted 
the most economically advantageous tender; offering high 
quality goods at a competitive price.  
Option2 - To not award the contract. This option would leave the 
Council with no formal contract in place, prompting a new 
procurement exercise. This will increase the timescales in 
implementing a formal contract leaving the Council open to risk. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Cabinet would consider the 
commercially sensitive contained at Item 21 before making a 
decision.  

16   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

RESOLVED -That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraphs Page 11



 

3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on 
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports. 

17   KINGFISHER SCHOOL EXPANSION OF PAN & HYDRO 
POOL REPLACEMENT  

 

Consideration was given to the commercially sensitive 
information in relation to Item 12 -Kingfisher School Expansion 
of PAN & Hydro Pool Replacement. 
 
RESOLVED – That the recommendations as detailed within the 
commercially sensitive report be approved.  

18   OLDHAM COMMUNITY LEISURE - CONTRACT   

Consideration was given to the commercially sensitive 
information in relation to Item 13 - Oldham Community Leisure – 
Contract. 
 
RESOLVED – That the recommendations as contained in the 
commercially sensitive report be approved.  

19   EXTEND THE UNITY PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT WITH 
THE COUNCIL  

 

Consideration was given to the commercially sensitive 
information in relation to Item 14 -Extend The Unity Partnership 
Agreement with the Council. 
 
RESOLVED – That the recommendations as contained in the 
commercially sensit
[...]
er with the revised capital programme 2020/25, as outlined in section 
two of the report at Annex 2. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
Revenue Position 
 
The current forecast outturn position for 2020/21 is a projected deficit variance of £17.979m 
after allowing for approved and pending transfers to and from reserves.  
 
The position also includes additional costs and pressures that have been identified by the 
Authority in this financial year as a direct result of the Governments lockdown arrangements 
to mitigate the spread of COVID-19 commencing on 23 March 2020. The additional 
pressures include forecasts of both income shortfalls and additional expenditure that have 
impacted on the Authority’s budgets as a result of the pandemic 
 
The pandemic has affected nearly all aspects of Council service delivery; however, the most 
significant areas of concern are the People and Place, Children’s Services and Community 
Health & Adult Social Care Portfolios. Action is being taken and will continue for the 
remainder of the financial year to address variances and take mitigating action as detailed 
in the report.  
 

Report to Cabinet 

 
Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment 
Programme 2020/21 
Month 4 – July 2020 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Abdul Jabbar MBE, Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet Member for Finance & Green 
 
Officer Contact:  Anne Ryans, Director of Finance  
 
Report  Author:  Anne Ryans, Director of Finance 
Ext. 4902 
 
28 September 2020 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

  2 

The overall corporate position is partly being offset by the application of the £16.638m 
unringfenced Government COVID related grant funding received to date.  In tables in Annex 
1, the full Government grant is presented as a single sum so that it highlights the level of 
variation across all Council budgets, given that there is insufficient resource to offset the 
adverse variance.  However, this summary report presents the position after applying the 
Government grant across Portfolio areas.  As further General Fund grant is expected in 
respect of lost income for sales, fees and charges, both the overall financial position and the 
application of Government grant will therefore change during the course of the financial year.  
An update on the major issues driving the projections is  detailed within Annex 1, Section 2. 
 

 As this financial monitoring report reflects the financial position at Month 4, it can be 
regarded as an indicator  of the potential year end position if no  action is taken to reduce 
net expenditure where possible.  However, management action has been initiated across all 
service areas to review and challenge planned expenditure and to maximise income.  
Although, the effect of this  action has yet to take full effect, it is anticipated that by the year 
end, the outturn position deficit should be reduced and this should start to be demonstrated 
in the monthly update reports which will be presented to Cabinet. 
  
Information on the latest position of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) and Collection Fund is also outlined in the report. There are currently no 
significant issues of concern in relation to the HRA, however the Collection Fund, is 
forecasting an in-year deficit of £5.582m directly as a result of COVID-19.  This will have a 
budgetary impact in 2021/22. The DSG continues to be an area which is facing a financial 
challenge with a projected deficit increase in 2020/21 to £5.635m.  Action is being taken with 
the aim of reducing the cumulative deficit and bringing the DSG towards a balanced position. 
 
Capital Position 
 
The report outlines the most up to date capital spending position for 2020/25 for approved 
schemes. The revised capital programme budget for 2020/21 is £142.617m at the close of 
Month 4, a net decrease of £5.015m from the original budget of £147.632m.  Actual 
expenditure to 31 July 2020 was £29.373m (20.60% of the forecast outturn). 
 
It is probable that t
[...]
ions 
That Cabinet approve: 

 the commissioning intentions outlined for re-tendering of the provision 

 that the overall contract value remains £1.195m per annum with provision made for 
inflationary uplifts  

 that a subsequent contract award, of 3 years plus an option to extend the contract by 
up to two further years, be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Health and Social 
Care in consultation with the Managing Director Community Health and Social Care 
Service 
 
 

 

Report to CABINET  

Short-term supported housing provision 
(young people, women, generic/complex 
adults): commission 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Councillor Chauhan, Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care 
 
Officer Contact: Mark Warren, Managing Director Community Health 
and Social Care Service and DASS 
Report Author: Lynda Megram, Planning and Commissioning Manager  
Ext. 622 6440 
28th September 2020  

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



 

  2 

Cabinet 28.09.20 
  
Short-term supported housing provision (young people, women, generic/complex adults): 
commission 
 
1 Background 
 

1.1 This report describes current arrangements for provision of short-term supported housing 
funded by the council and seeks approval to re-tender the provision. The budget (£1.195m 
p.a.) is held within Community Services and Adult Social Care, however the service 
provision is cross-cutting, impacting the strategic intentions of several council directorates 
and of partner agencies: as such, Cabinet is asked to consider and approve the 
commissioning intentions outlined and the associated budget, and delegation of a 
subsequent future contract award to the Managing Director Community Health and Social 
Care Service in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care. 
 

1.2 Current service arrangements: the council funds short-term supported housing for a range 
of people with support needs. This provision was last tendered in 2013, when two not-for-
profit providers were commissioned to deliver th
[...]
on. This has 
informed the recommendation that further reductions to these services are not sought, and 
that inflationary uplifts are an essential component of any future commission.  

 
3     Options/Alternatives 
 
3.1      Option a) Allow service provision to continue as it is. This is not the recommended option, 

as: 

 The provision is out of contract and there are greater legal risks with this option.  

 The local landscape and the legislative context for supported housing is now more 
stable and it is considered that a procurement exercise could now take place, subject to 
the need to respond to Covid -19, at the earliest appropriate/safe date to do so. 

 There are desired changes to the service specification that cannot reasonably be 
undertaken unless part of a new procurement exercise 

 Continued uncertainty places strains on service providers, such as the impact on staff 
retention, and on landlords, who are less likely to invest in the stock where future use is 
uncertain. 

 
3.2     Option b) Not to commission replacement provision. This is not the recommended option, 

as: 

 The provision of supported housing makes a significant contribution to the councils duty 
of prevention and relief of homelessness for households with additional support needs, 
who struggle in unsupported Temporary Accommodation (TA) provision and cannot 
access general needs accommodation until their support needs are addressed. The 

Page 62



 

  5 

provision reduced from 146 units to 104 in 2016/17 to meet savings targets from these 
contracts: to cease provision further/altogether would severely compromise the 
council’s ability to meet its duties. It would also create risks where a household may not 
be owed a duty to accommodate, but where they have complex support needs: there is 
likely to be negative impacts for these households - and potentially on the wider 
community - if their housing and support needs are not met.  

 The provision is less costly to the council than TA, or provision in the private landlord 
sector claiming high rents/Intensive Housing Management: the commissioned provision 
meets exempt accommodation regulations and the council can therefore claim full HB 
subsidy. It is also generally of a better standard and quality.   

 The provision underpins several council priorities which would be impacted if the 
service ceases, making it more difficult for instance, to support care leavers to move on 
to independence, to support victims of domestic abuse - which is likely to become a 
new statutory duty - to prevent homelessness, and to improve the mental health of 
vulnerable residents. It is likely that many households would experience further crises 
and require higher cost, more intensive services. 

 
3.3      Option c) To retender the provision, and that Cabinet approve: 

 the commissioning intentions outlined for re-tendering of the provision  

 that the overall contract value remains £1.195m per annum with provision made for 
inflationary uplifts  

 that a subsequent future contract award, of 3 years plus options to extend by up to two 
further years, be delegated to the Managing Director Community Health and Social 
Care Service in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care 

This is the recommended option, as: 

 This addresses the legal risks of the provision continuing to be delivered out of contract. 

 There are desired changes to the service specifications that could be undertaken as 
part of a new procurement exercise: consultation with a range of key partners / 
stakeholders and with service users have informed a shared view of future priorities. 

 This would alleviate the impacts of continued uncertainty on service provision.  
 
4 Preferred Option 
 
4.1 Option c), that Cabinet approve: 

 the commissioning intentions outlined for re-tendering of the provision 

 that the overall contract value remains £1.195m per annum with provision made for 
inflationary uplifts  

 that a subsequent future contract award, of 3 years plus an option to extend the 
contract by up to two further years, be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Health and 
Social Care in consultation with the Managing Director Community Health and Social 
Care Service. 

 
5 Consultation 
 
5.1 Consultation with service users, and with a range of key partners/stakeholders informed 

the options and recommended future service design in this report. Consultation methods 
included holding stakeholder events; specific ones were held for each service with 
representation from a range of referring agencies and public sector organizations, plus an 
aggregated version was taken to the Homelessness Forum – which includes 
representatives from many voluntary sector organization – for comment. Service users 
within each service were consulted about their views of service delivery to help define a 
shared view of priorities to help design an improved service.  

 
6 Financial Implications  
 

Page 63



 

  6 

6.1 The service is seeking approval to re-tender the supported housing provision within 
CHASC. The table below shows the current contracts in place and financial value of each. 

 

Contract Provider Budget 2020/21  
£000’s 

Women’s Service Pathway Jigsaw Support 297 

Generic Pathway Jigsaw Support 576 

Young People Pathway Depaul UK 322 

Total  1,195 

 
6.3 Full budgetary provision for the current contract value will be rolled forward into 2021/22 

and future years over the period of the medium-term financial strategy to support 
continued funding of the preferred option. 

 
6.4 There is no identified resource to cover the cost of an inflationary increase, therefore 

funding would need to be found from within existing resources. Based on ONS data and 
assuming the contract will be linked to Consumer Prices Index (CPI), for which the 12-
month inflation rate was 0.5% in May 2020 down from 0.8% in April. If inflation recovers to 
pre-COVID rates of 1.8% fo

Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
28/09/2020 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Fielding (Chair)  
Councillors Brownridge, Chadderton, Chauhan, Jabbar, Moores, 
Mushtaq, Roberts and Shah 
 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received.  

5   MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 24TH 
AUGUST 2020  

 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
24th August 2020 be approved.  

6   REVENUE MONITOR AND CAPITAL INVESTMENT 
PROGRAMME 2020/21 MONTH 4 – JULY 2020  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Finance 
which provided an the Cabinet with an update on the Council’s 
2020/21 forecast revenue budget position as at Annex 1 to the 
report and the financial position of the capital programme as at 
31 July 2020 (Month 4) together with the revised capital 
programme 2020/25, as outlined in section two of the report at 
Annex 2 of the report.  
 
Revenue Position 
It was reported that the current forecast outturn position for 
2020/21 was a projected deficit variance of £17.979m after 
allowing for approved and pending transfers to and from 
reserves. 
The position also included additional costs and pressures that 
had been identified by the Authority in this financial year as a 
direct result of the Governments lockdown arrangements to 
mitigate the spread of COVID-19 commencing on 23 March 
2020. The additional pressures included forecasts of both 
income shortfalls and additional expenditure that had impacted 
on the Authority’s budgets as a result of the pandemic 
The pandemic had affected nearly all aspects of Council service 
delivery; however, the most significant areas of concern were 
the People and Place, Children’s Services and Community 
Health & Adult Social Care Portfolios. Action was being taken 
and would continue for the remainder of the financial year to 
address variances and take mitigating action as detailed in the 
report. 



 

The overall corporate position was partly being offset by the 
application of the £16.638m unringfenced Government COVID 
related grant funding received to date. The full Government 
grant was presented at Annex 1 to the report as a single sum so 
that it highlighted the level of variation across all Council 
budgets, given that there was insufficient resource to offset the 
adverse variance.  
However, this summary report presented the position after 
applying the Government grant across Portfolio areas. As further 
General Fund grant was expected in respect of lost income for 
sales, fees and charges, both the overall financial position and 
the application of Government grant would therefore change 
during the course of the financial year. An update on the major 
issues driving the projections was detailed within Annex 1, 
Section 2 of the report. 
As this financial monitoring report reflected the financial position 
at Month 4, it could be regarded as an indicator of the potential 
year end position if action was not taken to reduce net 
expenditure where possible. However, management action had 
been initiated across all service areas to review and challenge 
planned expenditure and to maximise income. Although, the 
effect of this action has yet to take full effect, it is anticipated that 
by the year end, the outturn position deficit should be reduced 
and this should start to be demonstrated in the monthly update 
reports to be presented to Cabinet. 
Information on the latest position of the Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG), Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Collection 
Fund was also outlined in the report.  
 
Capital position  
The report outlined the most up to date capital spending position 
for 2020/25 for approved schemes. The revised capital 
programme budget for 2020/21 was £142.617m at the close of 
Month 4, a net decrease of £5.015m from the original budget of 
£147.632m. Actual expenditure to 31 July 2020 was £29.373m 
(20.60% of the forecast outturn). 
It is probable that the forecast position would continue to change 
before the year end with additional re-profiling into future years. 
Options/alternatives considered  
Option 1 - To approve the forecast revenue and capital positions 
presented in the report including proposed changes  
Option 2 -To approve some of the forecasts and changes 
included in the report  
Option 3 - Not to approve any of the forecasts and changes 
included in the r 
 
RESOLVED – That: 

1. The Forecast revenue outturn for 2020/21 at Month 4 
being a £17.979m adverse variance having regard to the 
action being taken to manage expenditure be approved. 

2. The forecast positions for the Dedicated Schools Grant, 
Housing Revenue Account and Collection Fund be 
approved. 

3. The use of reserves as detailed in Appendix 1 to Annex 1 
to the report be approved.  



 

4. The revised capital programme for 2020/2024 as at 
Month 4 be approved. 

7   SHORT-TERM SUPPORTED HOUSING PROVISION 
(YOUNG PEOPLE, WOMEN, GENERIC/COMPLEX 
ADULTS): COMMISSION  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Managing Director, 
Community Health and Social Care – DASS, which sought 
approval to recommission the provision of short-term supported 
housing in the Borough.  
The report provided details of the current arrangements for the 
provision of short-term supported housing funded by the council 
and the budget for the provision (£1.195m p.a.) which was held 
within Community Services and Adult Social Care, however the 
service provision was cross-cutting, impacting the strategic 
intentions of several council directorates and of partner 
agencies: as such, Cabinet was requested to consider and 
approve the commissioning intentions outlined in the report and 
the associated budget, and to delegate a subsequent future 
contract award to the Cabinet Member for Health and Social 
Care in consultation with Managing Director Health & Adult 
Social Care Community Services. 
 
Options/alternatives considered  
Option 1 - Allow service provision to continue as is. This is not 
the recommended option, as: 

 The provision was out of contract and there are 
greater legal risks with this option.  

 The local landscape and the legislative context for 
supported housing was now more stable and it was 
considered that a procurement exercise could now 
take place, subject to the need to respond to Covid -
19, at the earliest appropriate/safe date to do so. 

 There were desired changes to the service 
specification that cannot reasonably be undertaken 
unless part of a new procurement exercise 

 Continued uncertainty placed strains on service 
providers, such as the impact on staff retention, and 
on landlords, who were less likely to invest in the 
stock where future use is uncertain. 

 
Option 2 -  Not to commission replacement provision. This was 
not the recommended option, as: 

 The provision of supported housing made a significant 
contribution to the councils duty of prevention and 
relief of homelessness for households with additional 
support needs, who struggle in unsupported 
Temporary Accommodation (TA) provision and cannot 
access general needs accommodation until their 
support needs are addressed. The provision reduced 
from 146 units to 104 in 2016/17 to meet savings 
targets from these contracts: to cease provision 
further/altogether would severely compromise the 
council’s ability to meet its duties. It would also create 
risks where a household may not be owed a duty to 



 

accommodate, but where they have complex support 
needs: there is likely to be negative impacts for these 
households - and potentially on the wider community - 
if their housing and support needs are not met.  

 The provision was less costly to the council than TA, 
or provision in the private landlord sector claiming high 
rents/Intensive Housing Management: the 
commissioned provision meets exempt 
accommodation regulations and the council can 
therefore claim full HB subsidy. It is also generally of a 
better standard and quality.   

 The provision underpinned several council priorities 
which would be impacted if the service ceases, 
making it more difficult for instance, to support care 
leavers to move on to independence, to support 
victims of domestic abuse - which was likely to 
become a new statutory duty - to prevent 
homelessness, and to improve the mental health of 
vulnerable residents. It was likely that many 
households would experience further crises and 
require higher cost, more intensive services. 

Option 3 -To retender the provision, and that Cabinet approve: 

 the commissioning intentions outlined for re-tendering 
of the provision  

 that the overall contract value remains £1.195m per 
annum with provision made for inflationary uplifts  

 that a subsequent future contract award, of 3 years 
plus options to extend by up to two further years, be 
delegated to the Managing Director Community 
Health and Social Care Service in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care 

Consultation 
Consultation with service users, and with a range of key 
partners/stakeholders informed the options and recommended 
future service design in this report. Consultation methods 
included holding stakeholder events; specific ones were held for 
each service with representation from a range of referring 
agencies and public sector organizations, plus an aggregated 
version was taken to the Homelessness Forum – which included 
representatives from many voluntary sector organization – for 
comment. Service users within each service were consulted 
about their views of service. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Cabinet would consider the 
commercially sensitive information contained at Item 10 of the 
agenda before making a decision.  
 

8   COUNCIL PERFORMANCE REPORT JUNE 2020   

The Cabinet gave consideration to a report of the Head of 
Strategy and Performance which provided a review of Council 
performance to June 2020  
The report provided the Cabinet with an overview of the 
Council’s performance against priorities outlined within the 
Corporate Plan, which had been monitored in the period. 



 

Options/Alternatives considered:- 
To note the Council performance April- June 2020. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Council Performance Report June 2020 
be noted. 

9   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraphs 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on 
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports. 

10   SHORT-TERM SUPPORTED HOUSING PROVISION 
(YOUNG PEOPLE, WOMEN, GENERIC/COMPLEX 
ADULTS): COMMISSION  

 

The Cabinet gave consideration to the commercially sensitive 
information in relation to Item 7 – Short-term supported housing 
provision (young people, women, generic/complex adults): 
Commission. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 

1. The commissioning intentions outlined in the report for re-
tendering of the provision be approved. 

2. The overall contract value remained at £1.195m per 
annum with provision made for inflationary uplifts. 

3. A subsequent contract award, of 3 years plus an option to 
extend the contract by up to two further years, be 
delegated to the Cabinet Member for Health and Social 
Care in consultation with the Managing Director 
Community Health and Social Care Service. 

 
 

The meeting started at 6.00pm and finished at 18.25pm 
 


